TEAC,

SERVICE MANUAL

V-7010/V-5010

Stereo Cassette Deck

NOTES

@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side.
@ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time,
@ The parts with no reference number or no paits number in the
exploded views are not supplied.
®As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit
diagrams contained in this manual.
® A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components -~ refer to
the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.
@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
{J):JAPAN [US]:U. S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
“{E]:EUROPE [UKY:U.K. [A):AUSTRALIA

E B

07Uy FEREIBEEIRENTHET,

@ *FOBEKERHEANETIMVET HOMPLHITHR(LS
W

#SBRRCHBORVHMIRVIFOLVBRLERL A,

SIFEDEIL, DVF VY- FEBLTHYET, BBRZER
LT EN,

SLMIREEERATY, TMT BBELTT « 7 v 71RO
MEEERL TS,

[ Jeac
[J1:JAPAN TUS):0.S. A, [C):CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[ET:EUROPE [UKJ:U.K. [A):AUSTRALIA

Effective : September, 1992

5704060900



V={UTU/V-DUTU

Track System: 4-track, 2-channel stereo
Heads: 3: 1 erase, 1 record and 1 playback
{combination)
Type of Tape: Cassette tape C-60 and C-90
{Philips type)
Tape Speed: 4.8 cm/sec. {1-7/8 ips)
Moators: 4
V-7010
1 brushless quartz focked PLL servo
DC motor {for capstan drive)
1 BC motor (for reel drive)
10C motor {for mechanism drive)
1DC motor (for power loading)
v-5010
1 BC servo motor {for capstan drive)
1 DC motor (for resl drive)
1 DC motor {for mechanism drive)
1 DC motor {for power loading)
Wow and Flutter (WRMS)
0.022 % {v-7010), 0.027 % (V-5010)
Frequency Response (Overall}: -20 dB
15 — 21,000 Hz 3 dB metal tape
15.— 20,000 Hz +3 dB Cr02 tape
15 ~ 18,000 Hz +3 dB normal tape
Signsi-ta-Neise Ratio (Qverall}
60 dB (NR OFF, 3% THD level,
weighted)
70 dB (Dolby B in, over 5 kHz)
80 dB (Dolby G in, over 1 kHz)
Fast Winding Time: Approximately 85 se-
conds for C-60

1 SPECIFICATIONS

Inputs: Ling: 60 mV, 50k ohms
CD Direct: 110 mV, 50k shins
Outputs: Line: 0.44 V for load impedance
of 50k ohms er more
Headphones: 2 mW (max.} 8 chms
Power Regairements: 100/120/220/240 V
AC, 50-60 Hz {general export
models)
120 V AC, 60 Hz {U.5.A./Canada)
220 V AC, 50 Hz (Europe)
248 V AC, 50 Hz {U.K./Australia)
Power Consumption: 20 W (V-7010),
18 W (V-5010}
Dimensions (W x H x D}
472 x 149 x 355 mm {including side
panels) {V-7010)
{18-8/16” x 5-7/8" x 14"}
435 x 149 x 355 mm (V-5010)
{17-1/8" x5-7/8" x 14"}
Weight: 8.8kg (21.6 1bs.)(including side
panels) (V-7010)
8 kg{17.7 1bs.} {V-5010)
Standard Accessories:
RC-394 (V-7010), RC-393 {(V-5010),
Batteries (SUM-3, “AA", “RE" type)
x 2, Input-output cannection cords,
Side panels (mounted) V-7010 only.

» Specifications were determined using metal
tape except where noted.

« Improvements may resuit in specifications
or features changing withaut notice.

» Photos and illustrations may differ slightly
fram production modets.

VOLTAGE CONVERSION
(General Export Models only)

If it is necessary to change the voltage selector of the
deck to be suitable for your area, use the following

procedure :

1. Disconnect the power cord.

2. Using a screwdriver, turn the selector until the required

voltage marking appears.




%

{ Py omR 4PSVI2FPUERN - AFLARZwIHR
~ v F % B 3y B UilEAY FxL, BF X1 EBEX]L OJYVER—33 2 Ay FIEEX)
=R 5 ~ 7 C-80, C-90547F htwh  F~7
F - 7 & E | 4sELF
v-7010 V-5010
FrIAIY I TBLULATF—VOWY | FrTFRIL IDCY—KE~H—x1
= - 5 - PLLY—RDCE——x1
U o= WiIDCE~—F—X1

AN AL IDCE-H—X1
AF=0~F (%7 I DCE~F—X1]

<V-70105 7 0.022% (W.RMS), +0.04% (W, Peak)*

<V-5010> 1 0.027% (W.RMS}, *0.048% (W Peak)*

15Hz~21,000Hz+3dB*: » & I
15Hz~20,000Hz£3dB*: o O —4
15Hz~18,000Hz £3dB*: / ~2

58dB(NR OFF, MIESEH L AP
A& S N K 70dB( R E—B NR ON CCIR/ARM)
80dB( K '~C NR ON CCIR/ARM)

C-607— T THIREH

4
%*
k4
e

= R 2 19TmV (A f T 2 E— 5 2 250k Q)
CD¥ Lo+ 1 155mV

{r S A Y 069V (RFFA -5 2 AE0kQLLEY

» Aw FRY D 2mWEa)
= i’ 100V AC, 50—60Hz
K BN | 20WKV-70105, 18WV-5010>

472 (08) X 149 (B F) X 355 (MATYmm (5 KR NELIv-7010>
435 (BE) X 149 (B ) x 355 (B1TImmev-5610>

= B | o8kgcv-T010>  Bkg<v-5010>
% & -3 & A0 — F24 (14, U £ 2 RC~394¢v-7010>, RC-393¢<V-5010> S8 (H3) x2

@ LOMREFICERUVCREERE, LUREF -TEEAUTHELLBOTY,

@ HLFSLUNMER, KBOROTELSRESSIESBUET,

O FMKEDLI— R, AVNY hF o AT HEENSHEE L0, BAKICRLGHEEDIENE, FFEER
LoERE R CERTE R A.

@ ki, BARE FHMI N (EIA] CP-231 D MBI ESH SN BEILIC LB R0 TY.

Dolby noise reduction and HX Pro headroom extension FAE=J A XS T a v RUHX TO~Ny F—LI IR
manufactured under license trom Dolby Laboratories Licensing FUUaVRKLE-SRS MY ~XSA LYy Ta-K
Corporation, HX Pro originated by Bang & Olufsen. V=T s U HORBECR SEMEINTWET X DI
¢ NITTEF LTI DERTY.
% | “DOLBY", the double - D symbol [X] and "HX PRO" are

of Dotby L ies Licensing Ct i FILE—, DOLBY, ¥ 7L DEEs DD RUHX Ol kAL -5
RILV-ZXSL /v V7~ R —2 s VY ORBEHETT.




V=/UTU/V-0U1U

2 REMOVAL OF EXTERNAL COMPONENTS

SEEREDM LA

number order

Disassemble in
ERIALTLES Y

A




[T

L

V-7010/V-5010

3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS
SRR LR

3-1 MECHANICAL ADJUSTM NTS

3-1-1 TAPE SPEED

. Connect a freqiency counter fo the deck as shown fn
Fig. 3-1.

Load a TEAC MTT-11IN test tape and play the
beginning of the test tape.

Adjust the variable resistor (Fig. 3-2) to get the
adjustment value of 3,000Hz to 3,010Hz (V-5010 only).
In play mode, check that the following figures are
obtained at the beginning and at the end of the tape.
Speed deviation : 3,000z + 30Hz (V-7010)

3,000Hz * 80Hz (V-5010)

within 15Hz (V-7010)

within 80Hz (V-5010)

»

@

Ea

Speed drifting :

Frequency Counter

Wow and
Flutter Meter

DECK under
TEST

[)]
OUTPUT

Fig. 31

3-1-2 WOW AND FLUTTER
(PLAYBACK METHOD)

1, Connect a wow and flutter meter 10 the deck as shown
in Fig, 3-1

2. Load and play a TEAC MTT-111N test tape.

3. Check that the readings on the wow and flutter meter
are as follows.
Specifications 1 0.050 % WRMS (V-7010)

0.065 % WRMS (V-5010)

3-1-3 REEL TORQUE

1. Losd the cassette torque on the deck and tead the
pointer indication on the dial scale for each tape
transpost operation. The measured torque should be
within the following specified values.
Specifications :
Take up:  85~B0g-em (TW-2111)
Supply * 4~10g * cm (TW-2111)
F. F. /REW : 70~160g * cm (TW~-2231)

31 BRI OWE

3417 -7 XE=F

L Fig 5104 wHEHEA Y 5 —EHHT B

232 hF 7 MTT-11IN OBEDERET 2o

3, Rl Bkl % 3,000~3,010Hz DFTEAIC Fig. 3-217F VR %
T 3o (V-5010 DB)

4 B HBEDETHEL. RS L DREIREERY
%o

JRPIRE + 3000Hz 30Hz (V-7010)
3,000Hz + 60Hz (V-5010)
4 W o : ISHzBIRY (V-7010)

GOz BIRY (V-5010)

-
x

o

/v—@/\

Capstan motor Adi. VR

Fig. 3-2

312 DM 73 98—
(B
f: 77 DD, i By HTHET Do

1. Fig. 3-10&H&77 - AT At - —EHHET B
2. 5 A FF -7/ MTT- 111N EHET Bo
3. 9w 75y § —EENE. FHRORKIZAB L Eo
i . 0.050 % WRMS (V-7010)
0.065 % WRMS (V-5010)

31-3 U~ b7

LAty MRS A5 R EHUGE iz s TREOTEIRA
RHBI&s
FALT9TINT 35~60g + cm  (TW-2111)
Ky yFusav by A~l0geem  (TW-211D
mgh BELEAY . T0~180g - cm (TW-2231)



3-2 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS
3-2-1 PRECAUTIONS

1. Before performing adjustments and checks clean and
demagretize the entire tape path.

2. In general, adjustments and checks are made in the
order of Leh then Reh double RER numbers indicate
Lch/Reh for example R11,/R21.

3. 0dB is referenced to 0.775V.

4, The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have
an input impedance of 1M ohms or more.

5. Input terminals and measuring points at each step are
the same as previous step, otherwise specified.

32 7 v THOER

3218

L7 o7 HoNEE LCHRET 2HI, T T ETROMRE
BRET> TSN

2. BRI ORRY | F9RI3 Leh, Reh DIFICT» T EW,
754, RIL/R21 © L3 HFERTH, Lch Reh £RLET,

3.0dB = 0.775V

4 PEBOARA L E—F v Ak IMQELLObDEHALTL
&,

5 &AF v TOANTRF B LUPRARZ. HPRESATLS
BEERE, EWORT v 7ERALTT.

3-2-2 ADJUSTMENT LOCATIONS 3-2-2 AEEMERT
BIAS
Li04 RI3 R23 MAIN PCB
150kHz @
L R
0SC PCB w38
TP{150kHz} RIS RIS
1205 z S
@
METAL CrQO2
£ oas BIAS BIAS
TP G143
o
L105
R32
LEVEL
RI2 R22
REC LEVEL R33 o uIo5 U205
L BIAS
waml
TRCAL
RRZI
R26 R27 PB LEVEL
Rit p
t
RI6 RI7

Fig. 33




¢

3-2-3 PLAYBACK PERFORMANCE

Bk

Deck settings

TEAC Test Tapes

Distorion Analyzer

=

.e
00

Attenuator

R

V-7010
V-5010

LINE IN

OUTPUT

AC yoftmeter

iz Filter

Fig. 3-4 Basic test setup

Mode JPLAY MTT — 150C : Dolby level calibration
AUTO MONITOR SW: TAPE MTT-256 : Playback frequency response check for NORMAL
DOLBY NR SW OFF MTT - 356 : Playback frequency response check-for METAL and CrOz
MPX FILTER SW  :OFF MTT - 8511 : /N check for 120 4 sec (NORMAL)
MTT - 6571 : S/N check for 70 4 sec (METAL)
1TEM SETTING | INPUTSIGNAL | ADJUSTMENTS MEASRING POINTS REMARKS
Sl ) Pl
A8 we AHES e = el
‘ MTT-256 OUTPUT (L/R) :
1-Headazimutn | as or Adimuth screw | Maximum level at L/R c's Fig. 3-6
byl s MTT-356 7y<ARE+Y | In—phase between L/R ch's Fig 37
& (10kHz) L-R & chtBoktth, Bl
B
2. Playback MTT-256 e
frequency Fig. 3-4 | MTT-356 Check
i 315Hz/1 0kEz -a08
g %I&ﬁ %d& 250 1K 12.5K(Hz)
3.DOLBY level | L. o _ MAIN PCB U102 ¢ pinl3/pini8:
setting Fig. 3-11 | MTT-150C R11/R21 ~6dB (38BmV)
OUTPUT (L/R) :
4. Playback To4 -
output level | Fig 3-4 | MTT-150C Check e (amy~ S0m)  am |18 3T
AERA LN Phase : within 45°
5. Meter level o . MAIN PCB PEAK LEVEL meter (L/R) :
setting Fig.8-4 | MTT-150C RI6/R26 ""14B 1it ¢ Dolby mark)
MTT-5611
MTT-8571 OUTPUT (L/R) :
& Z'/fjfa“ . Playback : Leader S/N 46dB min. (120 s)
atio Fig. 3-4 : Check D mi
EAS tape portion 4768 min. (70 us)
W= —F—T% L/R level change : within 4dB
B,
Oscilioscope:
Osclllator

Speaker




V=1U10/v-0U1vV

3-2-4 MONITOR PERFORMANCE eﬂ
E=4-F

Deck settings

Mode : RECORD/PAUSE AUTO MONITOR SW : SQURCE

REC LEVEL Control : Maximum DOLBY NR SW : OFF
BALANCE Contral : 0 (center) Position MPX FILTER §W  : OFF
SITEM SETTING | INPUTSIGNAL | ADJUSTMENTS MEASURING POINTS REMARKS
=] wE ADES SRR T B wE
7. Mini. line input LINE IN (L/R) :
level check . : OUTPUT (L/R)
. Line B Fig. 34 Oy | -2+ 3B (43pmV~860mV) -
ARy o £
oty i * | REC LEVEL VR| OUTPUT /Ry
8. Specified line (7w | BALANCE VR | -2dB (815mV)
input level o Al -
Fig. 3-4 * Adjust the balance between the L and R chanmels by BALANCE VR.
Line 3R%
ABLAL After adjusting do not move the REC VR & BALANCE VR (Specific position)
#L-R ch® AL, BALANCE VR o THIE,
PIMIIAREC LEVEL VR 40 BALANCE VR 2EIAS7C &,
LINE IN (L/R) : -
ot | Al ! MAIN PCB OUTPUT (L/R) : Minimum o
8. MPX Filter coil | Fig. 3-4 IS0 | Vi) e N WPX-F SF: ON ‘
LINE IN L ch: .
Fig. 3-4 «0Hz/-3qB | MAIN PCB \ARGIN RESET
10. Peak level (548mv) PEAK LEVEL meter (L/R) : +5dB lit |SR:ON
e meter : it (st
' Adjust Reh as same as Leh, | MAIN PCB (17010 only)
&I, Reh SIS 5o R27
11. Monitor LINE IN (L/R) : +2d8
frequency " )
response Fig. 3-4 408tz 1GKHZ Chieck
& -2¢8 &
h ! 2 €
mEsE cron) 0 w0 oy «
12. PHONES LINE IN (L/R) : PHONES - PHONES VR:
output level ) » At each channel
tevel | g 3-10 400Hz/-9dB | Check Yax.
~y KRy @75mv) BF v v RN 80 Joad
HALAN -16 * 3dB (85.9mV~173mV)
Azimuth screw
Oscilloscope
Amp  Speaker
° Fi i
g. 3-6 Head azimuth
L1 ie
*
0°n phase)  45° 90° 135° 180° (culolphase)
o
ven T Tion AC vottmeter {EHA) griie )] Q
vaoie L | @ / \ f \
V-5010 )
R
QUTPUT

Fig. 3-8 Test setup for azimuth check

Fig. 3-7 Contirming phase relstionship
8




BER

Deck Settings
Mode
REC LEVEL Control
BALANCE Control
BIAS/LEVEL Controls

3-2-5 RECORDING PERFORMANCE

: REC/PLAY

: Specified position BEHE (Item 8)
: Specified position FUEME (tem 8)
: Center position

TEAC Recording Test Tapes

MTT-5671 : For METAL
MTT-5561 For CrOZ
MTT-55t1 : For NORMAL

I

o

5

Fig. 3-8 Test setup

Fig. 3-9 Test setup

DOLBY NR. SW : OFF
MPX FILTER SW  : OUT
AUTO MONITOR SW : TAPE
1TEM SETTING | INPUTSIGNAL | ADJUSTMENTS MEASURING POINTS REMARKS
EE BE AHES WA FE - B W%
TP CAL (Wal) : Nearly equal | WIT-5511
MAIN PCB | level at both 500Hz /12kHz. Mode: STOP
13. Built-in OSC LINE IN: R32 500Hz & 12KHz D LAV ES L | CAL START S¥: O
PISpREIRES ) | e 3-11 No signal E (Press sevral
(LEVEL/BTAS WEE tines
MAIN PCB | TP CAL (W3D : — 28dB '
R3S E08mV) CAL STARTHIEARD
. Bias osc.
LINE IN:
f'e‘“?”c\’ Fig. 3-8 No_signal 8?54 FCB TP (W38) : 150  5kHz MIT-5571
i
FRERY s
. Step up coil LINE IN: 0SC PCB TP (C143/C243)
27y Fig. 3-8 No signal L105/1205 Minimum DC voltage WIT-5571
Fouda4N IWES DC BER/ME
For Normal Tape
OUTPUT (L/R) : Equal level
gﬁ‘};;@ at both 400Hz/ 10KHz. MIT-5511
LINE IN (L/R) : 400Hz & 10kHaDERTTHE 77 L~ ALA¢
400Hz/ 10kHz PRSI
16. Record bias 4248 @1mv)
- Fig. 3-4 | Record/reproduce| MAIN PCB | For CrO; Ta
= pe -
RE/AT altemately R18 Same 85 above MIT-5561
EHERER
}\/JL 8BHT5
MAIN PCB | For Metal Tape g
RIS Same as above HIT-55T3
MAIN PCB | OUTPUT (L/R): r—
LINE IN (L/R): | R12/R22 ~5dB {436mV)
. Record lovel | pyp 3.4 400Hz/-12dB
BEL " (195mv) OUTPUT (L/R) :
Record/ reproduce | cpec 5% 2dB (NR OFF) MTT-5561
-5:+3d8B (NR ON) HIT-5511
g I‘“a[ . LINE IN (L/R): OUTPUT (L/R): WIT-5511
dlas’t'g‘fg‘c;f‘ Fig. 3-4 400Hz/-12dB | Check 2.5 % or less(BUF) (HETAL, Cr0g-| WIT-5561
rvicd (195mV) 2.0 % or less(BUF) (NORMAL) NTT-5571
DG Voltmeter 0sC PCB Frequency Counter
%é‘éﬁm U] (] Hom 14 MAIN PCB.
e 15 o0 % wae
s TR{IS0KH?)
7]
TP C243 w31
===~ 3TPC143 TP CAL
e
[@




V-7010/V-5010

¢
ITEM SETTING | INPUTSIGNAL | ADJUSTMENTS MEASURING POINTS REMARKS §
Py foed) 5
-t B ARES BEER R R e
L acs
1. ?Vefa” LINE IN (L/R) :
r;f)‘;f";:" Fig. 3-4 63Hz~12.5kHz | Check MIT-5511
it —42dB (8.16mV) -ade
© a00 (2.8K(Hz)
OUTPUT (L/R)
20. Overrall LINE IN (L/R) : METAL/CrO, 46dB Mini. WIT-55T1
S/N ratio Fig. 3-4 | No signal Check NORMAL 45dB Mini. MIT-5561
HARS/NE {2 Reference level (BHEL~) MIT-5511
400Hz/~24B_(B15mV)
LINE IN (L/R) :
Fig. 3-4 | 1kHz/+1dB Check OUTPUT (L/R) : 65dB Mini.
| 21. Erase (859mV) WTT-5571
E‘ff'cg”‘” Record @ 1wHz signal Brase the latter half of the recording. Rewind and play ;}i‘*ﬁe‘:‘f”gn”ass
k tofind the differerice between the IkHz portion and the erased portion. : £
SFEEA R TE L R0 L AL EIRE LA & Ly BT EHELBEOTEV LD *
ZEMEY Bo
LINE IN (L/R) :
Fig. 3-4 1kHz/+1dB | Check OUTPUT (L/R) : 65dB Mini.
22. REC MUTE (869mV) MIT-5571
function 1z Band Pass
REC MUTE | Record a 1kHz signal Push REC MUTE button midway. Rewind and play to Filrers N
R fine the difference between the 1kHz portion and the “REC MUTE’portion. :
1kHz (g2 48 L. FCREC MUTESIEST L TIHE BRI 215 5,
T OF—FENE L, 1KH M5} & QRS & O L AL BRI ’{
LINE IN (Lch) :
o 1kHz/-94B i -
Fig. 3-4 Gy | Check OUTPUT (Rch) : 30dB Mini.
% Charrel Reh: No_signal \IT-5571
g A Set the deck to record mode, rewind and play to find the difference between Itz Band Pass
separation
the 1kHz recorded portion (Lch) and “no signal’ portion (Reh). Filter: ON
i, FiAE LT IKHZ B3RS (Leh) S MWEFEIRS (Reh) & DT VRNV EENE,
Change the above connection and check reverse operation also.
L ch &R ch# ARBATEBAVE W ThF 2y /T ke
LINE IN (Rch) : ¢
Fig. 3-4 125Hz/-94B | Check OUTPUT (Rch) : 404B Mini. )
24, Adjacent @75mV) MIT-55T1
track Leh:
crosstalk Record a 125Hz signal on Rch track and note output level Invert tape and Not connect
FSw YR play Rch track. Leh oA
582 b—% | Check leakage level against the output reference of previously recorded portion. ety
Reh b3 v 7ic125H (FR%ERE L, ZOMEMAEERL N ET B,
Wi — TR L T4 L7B0 Reh i LA b & DERNET Bo
Oscillator AC voltmeter DC Voltmeter
MAIN PCB Frequency Counter
T3
Attenuatar o 13
Ea
i
wss uitz
V-5010 -
PHONES Qe
"
LINE IN TEST LOAD RESISTORS

Fig. 3-10 Test setup for PHONES check Fig.3-11 Test setup

i



V-7010V-501(

4 IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS
ICTBwITATIS

CXA1330

UNE PO WPX MPX WR UNE SSK YE REC

N OUT N W OUY N N SSK VOT HET HeL OUF
Tooror g SV TR R ST TR O vero veo

LNE PB MPX MPXMODE UNE SSK VE SSK VET HCT HCL REC tur GND
WOW oUT I oot M M 3 7 3 'z ogr
3 2 % % : 2 2 H

uPC1297CA
Vor . Ve

G

Vmma PHe  Cwa  Cawrz Vowa Vomz Vo

7 O 2 N 1

VOLTAGE
REGULATOR

TueamAL
PROTECTION

[N R 1 R Y R Y B ) R ) N 57 I T I

Vet Ve Veme PHi Cwi Carr Vourn Vour  GND
LB1643
va W o ano oUre T W Ve

L[ 17

BAGBO0DAS
OSC  OUT OUT OUT OUT GUT OUT OUT OUT NG OUT OUT OUT OUT
SR Ve 1 2 4 4 s B 7 B v % 1 G

SWITCHER

GBID G OUT ouT oUT oy

CHU CHI CH2 CH2 NG GMI CHE ASIC
& oc I

R TR Ac BC “sw awo
W W W

osc /A CoNY (h-2R1 12) aour
er-or (2 i
. (9 Sbi CTR/R
O
sre (D) an
e (9 conTRaL 1) Ve
stw (3 B eren ) vo
a0 (8 D v
D00 00
compaRaTOR P¥S P2 F3 P1 S
seumrT TRSTATE
oty Py
umTER ApP Iy
ST TeSimAL oureur

s O o R |
=]

#

PRE DRIVER

1

INPUT 106/

woToR

RE DAIVER l

;
I

NPUT LOGIC
DAVER

F

| K1 I EJ R Y S NG N R U1 B T
Ver  w: oums o outs e

conTAOL
INPUT

POWER RESET
MUSIC SELECT
‘ConTrOL SW

coueaRKTORS




V-/010/V-0U10

5 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

SBREE/R—Y YR B

EXPLODED VIEW-1

it

12

f



V-7010/V-5010

EXPLODED VIEW-I

REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
-1 *5801512500 SIDE PANEL,%O0D V-7010/Y-70108

-2 *5800954700 SCREW ASSY,SIDE PANEL

-3 *5801405800 BONNET(1)  V-5010

1-34

1-34a

1=35

1-36
1-37

*5801 405900
*5801440400

*5801408300
*5801440600

*5801415100

5225025500
5801509800
5801509900
¥580) 415700
*5801417200

*5801410401
*5801415600
*58014 15400
*5801401800

5370009900

*5801402600

530457000
*5801402701
*5786002500
*5801402202

*5801402400
*5785602630
*5801416700
*5801416800
*5801402000

*5801354000
*38015 10600
*5200343500
5801514700
5801407700

*5200343600
*5200343900
5801514800
5801407500
5801514600
5801407900

*580/507300
*5801507400
*5801507500
*5772924600
*5772922004
*577292210)

5801508100
5801508200
5801508300
5801406100
5801514100
5801412800

(Contlnued on page 21}

BONNET(2)  V=7010
BONNET(2BL) V~7010B

COLLAR,BONNET V=7010
COLLAR,BONNET V=70108
MECHA.ASSY,PAD2333 V-7010/V-70108
MECHA. ASSY,PAD2334 V-5010

BASE PLATE(S)

LED, SLF601C ORG
CASSETTE GUIDE(NL)
CASSETTE GUIDE(NR)
CUSHION, T2
HOLDER ASSY

CUSHION,T3,2

HOLDER GEAR
STABILIZER SPRING(L)
CM HOLDER L.ASSY

DC MOTOR,MDH2B10

WOR!

SW.,DETECTlON $PPB22
WORM WHEEL

E RING,E2.5(J18)
HOOK LEVER

SLIDE ARM
SPACER, 2.6X3
SPRING(F)
SPRINGLS)
CM HOLDER(R)

DAMPER ASSY, [C72-L

LID PLATE ASSY

DISPLAY L.PCB ASSY

TIMER KNOB(G) V=701

TtMER KNOB(BL) V-7OIOB/V~5010

DISPLAY R.PCB ASSY V=7010/¥=70108
DISPLAY R.PCB ASSY V-5010

PUSH BUTTON(G} V-7010

PUSH BUTTOM(BL) Y=T7010B/Y-5010
NR KNOB(E) V=7010

NR KNOB(BL) V=70108/V-5010

FRONT PANEL ASSY V=7010
FRONT PANEL ASSY V-7010B
FRONT PANEL ASSY V=5010
FLESCUTCHEON & BUTTON ASSY V-7010
F.ESCUTCHEON & BUTTON ASSY V-7010B
FL,ESCUTCHEON & BUTTON ASSY V-5010

LiD ASSY V-7010

LID ASSY V-70108

LID ASSY V=5010

METER COVER

KNOB(GN) V-7010
KNOB(BL) V-~7010B/¥-5010

Refer to pages 24 and 27

Refer to pages 24 and 27
Refer to pages 24 and 27



V=/U10/V-5U10

EXPLODED VIEW-2

14




7010/V-5010

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF ,NO,, PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
21 *5801509200 REAR PANEL(E) IALL EXCEPT GEl
*5801509300 REAR PANEL.(F) [GE]
2= 7 *5801406000 TRANS BASE
2-3 *5200343800 TRANS PCB ASSY [J] Refer to pages 25 and 27
*5200343810 TRANS PCB ASSY 1US,C) Refer to pages 25 and 27
*5200343830 TRANS PCB ASSY [GET Refer to pages 25 and 27
*5200343840 TRANS PCB ASSY [E Refer to pages 25 and 27
*5200343850 TRANS PCB ASSY [UKI Refer to pages 25 and 27
*¥5200343860 TRANS PCB ASSY [A] Refer to pages 25 and 27
2- 4 5350015600 AC CORD, [J]
5350010800 AC CORD, SPT-1 L6E]
A\ 5350017500 AC CORD,CLASS-2 [E}
5128047000 AC CORD,BS LUK]
5350008300 AC CORD, SAA [AT

5 *5801406600 BONNET PLATE V~7010/V~70108
6 *5801402101  CM HOLDER(U)

2-7 *3801402300 SENSOR LEVER
8
2

2= *5785602535 SPACER,2.6X3.5MM
2= *5801435000 INSULATOR LE,UK,A]
2-10 *5801406200 ROD(P)
-1t 5801514000 POWER BUTTON V-7010
5801406800 POWER BUTTON V-7010B/V-5010
2-i2 *5801511600 CENTER CHASSIS(A) CU
2-13 *5801511700 CENTER CHASSIS(B) CU
K 2-14 *5200343400 CONTROL PCB ASSY V-70[0/V-70!OB Refer Yo pages 23 and 26
é *5200341400 CONTROL PCB ASSY V=50 Refer to pages 23 and 26
] 215 *5200339500 PHONE PCB ASSY Refer to pages 25 and 26
2-16 *5200339400 MAIN PCB ASSY Y¥-7010/Y~70108 Refer to pages 22 and 26
5200343100 MAIN PCB ASSY V-5010 Refer to pages 22 and 26
2-17 *5200343700 JACK PCB ASSY Refer to pages 23 and 27
2-18 *5801411900 CON ROD(CD)
2-19 5801514301 KNOB(CD=-GN) V=7010
5801412401 KNOB(CD-B) V-7010B/V-5010
2=20 *5801510800 SHAFT ASSY(2)
2-21 *5801412001 SHAFT ASSY(I)
@ 2-22 MAIN CHASSIS CU
2 2=23 *5801406700 PANEL ANGLE
E 2-24 *5801406400 MECHA BASE(A) V-7010/V-70108
*5801406500 MECHA BASE(B) V-5010
2-25 *5801405i00 CHASSIS ANGLE
2426 *5801504500 I NSULATOR ASSY V-7010/V-70108
*5801414900 FOOT ASSY,56  V-5010
2-27 *5801362200 EARTH SPRING(2)
2-28 VACANT
2-29 *5317003400 BUSHING 2271
230 A\ 5320059901 POWER TRANSFORMER EX 20W
2-31 *¥5787091000 PCB SUPPORT
2-32 #5200339600 O0SC PCB ASSY Refer to pages 25 and 27
2-51 *5783034020 SCREW,B.H.S=T M4X20
2-52 *5783763006  SCREW,B,H.B-T M3X6 CU
2-53 *5783032606 SCREW,M2.6X6 BIND S-TITE
2-%4 *5783732605 SCREW,M2.6X5 BIND B-TITE
\,‘E 2-53 *5783783008 SCREW,M3X8 B.BIND B-TITE CU

&3

15




YIVIV VU1V

EXPLODED VIEW-3

@

L) FeE
il

fpne

®0aeYde

N i
'

/

L4

@E

Nrra NIV i
, GINL
>) 0 AN "

cle
G B))— \

¢ .»mv P
\ ;o %@wﬁur\\
g @ @\G

® @\M 7

)
@,

%

7

o
/

/

po)
N
G

16




EXPLODED VIEW~3

7010/V-5010

REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
3= 1 5378906000 R/P HEAD,COMBI. H2374-4105
3-2 *5761855000 PRESSURE PLATE V-7010 SGE2500401
*5761826700 PRESSURE PLATE V-5010 KGE!03403
3= 3 *5761828000 HEAD BASE ASSY KGEO15132
3~ 4 *3761827700 SHAFT 51E2205901
3= 5 *5761827800 COIL SPRING $1E2402902
3~ 6 *5761827900 HEAD BLOCK SIEI100103
3-7 *5761827500 NUT, HEAD ADJUSTMENT §1E2300801
3-8 *576(826800 STEEL, BALL,3 PHIL S1E3600203
39 *5761828700 STEEL BALL,2 PHI $1E3600201
3-i0 5761826900 ERASE HEAD 308763003
3=11 *5761827300 ERASE HEAD PLATE(B) SIE210180}
3=12 5761827000 SPACER,T0.06 SIE3401 101
3=13 5761827100 SPACER,T0.03 SIE3401 103
314 5761827200 SPACER,TO.1 SI1E3401102
3-15 *5761829600 COiL SPRING KGE 103266
3-16 *5761829800 CHANGE LEVER KGE 103288
3=17 *5761829700 COLLAR KGE 103289
3-18 *5761831000 REEL TABLE ASSY KGEOI6216
3-19 *3761831100 SPRING SUPPORT KGE 103238
3-20 *5761831200 SPRING L. $1£2407104
3=2i *5761831300 SPRING R. S|E2407102
3=22 5761828900 BELT KGE 103272
3-23 5761829000 PULLEY ASSY KGEQI5113
3=24 *5761828800 RECORD LEVER §1E2000602
3=25 5761828100 DETECTION LEVER KGD103344
3-26 *5761828200 COIL SPRING KGE103350
3-27 *5761828300 SPRING,CASSETTE PRESS. KGE103234
3-28 *5761859100 COIL SPRt KGE 103445
3=29 5761828400 PINCH ROLLER ASSY,T, KBEOI5079
3=30 #5761828500 SPRING,P.ROLLER T. S1E2401701
3-31 *5761829500 ADJ.PLATE,P.ROLLER KGE 103232
3-32 5761829400 PINCH ROLLER ASSY,S.  KGEOI6219
333 *5761829300 SPRING,P.ROLLER S. KGE 103825
3-34 MECHA.CHASSIS V-7010  KCDO16277
MECHA.CHASSIS V-3010  KeDOI3178
351 *5761835000 SCREW,M2X(2 B V-7010 SEE3053803
*5761824500 SCREW,M2X12 P V~5010 KGEi03348
3=52 *5761834300 SCREW,M2X4 PAN SEE3054501
3-53 *5761827600 SCREW, M2X4 SEE3053903
3-54 *5761855400 SCREW,M3X2.6 P V=700 SGE360100t
*5761834200 SCREW,M3X4 PAN V-5010 SEE3057824
355 *5761834800 SCREW,M2.5X8 PAN S-T. SEE3057817
3=56 *5761830900 WASHER,POLYSLIDER SEE1022802
3=57 #5761829200 WASHER PBE16032
3-58 *5761829100 WASHER SEE1022818
3~59 *5761834400 E RING,E2.5 S1E3600101
3-60 *5761834500 . E RING,E2 22145
3-61 *5761834700  SCREW,M2X3 SEE3053902
3-62 *5761834600 E RING,E3 $1£3600102
3-63 *5761824700 SCREW,M2.5X5 PAN SEE3053501
*5761824600 SCREW,M2,5X6 PAN KGE9808 1




V-/U10V-5010

EXPLODED VIEW-4 (V-7010/V-7010B)

[ ekl A

@OEE® @
Fqe9ea
! |

, Lo | ﬁ / W
T g )

@

18




EXPLODED VIEW-4 (V-7010/¥-7010B)

V=IV I V=oU IV

REF .NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

4~ 1 *576 1830600
4= 2 *5761830400
4=3 5761830300
4- 4 *576 1830700
4~ 5 *576 1855200
4= 6 *5761832500
4- 7 *5761832700
4= 8 *5761832600
4= 9 *5761832800
4-10 *5761833400
4=11 *576 1833500
4-12 *5761831400

4-13 *5761830000

4-14 5761831500
4-15 5761832100
416 *576{832000
417 *576 1832200
4-18 *5761831900
4-19 *5761831700
4-20 5761831600
4=21 *576 1833200
4-22 5761833300
4-23 *5761833000
4-24 5761834100
4-25 5761833100
426 *5761834000
4-27 5761838600

4-28 *576 /833800
4-29 *576 1833700
4-30 5761855900

4-31 *5761857000
4-32 *576 1856900
433 *576 1856800
4-34 *576 1856600
435 *576 1856200
4=36 #576 1856000
4=37 *576 1856300
4-38 *5761856100
4-39 *576 1855600
4-40 *5761855800
4-41 *5761855500
4-51 *5761834900
4-52 *5761824700
4~53 *576 1835700
4-54 *5761835300
4-55 *5761830100
4-56 *576 829900
4-57 *5761831800
4-58 *5761835400
4-59 *576 1835200

4-60 *5761835500
4=61 *576 1835600

(Continued on page 2f)

SWITCH BRACKET (A}
OLLAR

o

SH. ,LEAF
CREW
SENSOR PCB ASSY

173

BRAKE PLATE ASSY
BRAKE PLATE
BRAKE SHOE
SPRING, BRAKE
JOINT

COLLAR

MOTOR BRACKET ASSY
GEAR,REEL DRIVE
REEL MOTOR ASSY,
GEAR,REEL MOTOR

FELT

{DLER ASSY
SPRING, IDLER
STOPPER, SPRI NG
MOTOR, REEL BC

CAM

S, LEAF
BRACKET(B) ASSY
PAD MOTOR ASSY
MOTOR, PAD

WORM GEAR
CAPASITOR, 0. JUF/25V
THRUST BRACKET
THRUST CHIP(B}
CAPSTAN BELT

SPACER,HOUSING
HOUSING ASSY,S.
HOUSING ASSY,T.
DD MOTOR PCB ASSY
S.FLYWHEEL ASSY

T.FLYWHEEL ASSY
WASHER

WASHER
RETAINER
THRUST SCREW
REAR CHASSIS

SCREW, M2X5 PAN SW
SCREW, M2,5%5 PAN FT
NUT,M2.6

SCREW,M2.6X4 TAP TITE
WASHER

WASHER

IASHER

SCREW,M2X3 PAN
M2

zg=
=

SCREW,M2.5X20 PAN FT

KGD103697
SIE36008 /1
KGD103273
KGE103312
KGEO16334

KEEO15133
SIE2001603
SIEB01902
$1E2408001
KGE 103231

KBE103253
KGED15246
KGE 04245
KeEO16272
SIE2601402

SIE1700102
KGEO15893

S1E2404901
SIE3300201
30BHS75B05

KED103817
$1D3800601
KGEO 15466
KPE 16245XA
3ONCV4BO0)

SEE 1009202
SEE2020732
KGE 103831
KGE 103832
SEE2154901

SGE2101201
SEE0845402
SEE0845401
SED9060201
SEE0845501

SEE084580 )
SEE 1023002
SEE)023005
SGE2100901
SEE3058151
SGE2101101

SEE3054302
SEE3053501

18
SEE3054713
SEE1022816

KGEI103602
SEE1022803
SEE3056601
18079
SEE3053506

SCREW,M2,6X12 PAN S-T. KGEI03348




V-7010/v-5010

EXPLODED VIEW-5 (V-5010)

—
)
Y

i i
@@

iy
o/




EXPLODED VIEW=5 (V-5010)

(Contlnued from page 13)

EXPLODED VIEW-]

010/V-5010

REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS REF.NO. PARTS NO.,  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
5= 1 *5761824300 SW BRACKET KGD103416 1-38 5801514200 KNOB(B-GN) V-7010
5= 2 ¥5761830400 COLLAR SIE3600811 5801411200 KNOB(B-B) V=7010B/V-5010
5= 3 5761830300 SW.,LEAF KeD103273 1-39 5801514400 KNOB ASSY(GN) V=-7010
5~ 4 5761830700 SCREW,M2X30 KGE103312 5801411700 KNOB ASSY(B) V=7010B/V=5010
5= 5 *¥5761832900 SENSOR PCB ASSY KGE0 16338 1-40 *5800612400 BONNET SCREW,M3X8 BL V-5010
5= 6 *5761832500 BRAKE PLATE ASSY  KGEOI5133 1-41 *5801434100 PCB CUSHION
5= 7 *5761832700 BRAKE PLATE S1E2001603 =42 *5801433300 SHAFT STOPPER
5- 8 *5761832600 BRAKE SHOE SIE1801902 =43 *5730039500 STEEL BALL,2.5 PHI
5- 9 *5761832800 COIL SPRING S1E2408001 I-44 *5801509600 CUSHION ASSY
5-10 *5761833400 JOINT PLATE KGE103231
1-50 #5783533008 SCREW,M3X8 BIND B-TITE NI BL
5=11 *5761833500 COLLAR KGE 103253 =51 #5783692604 SCREW,M2.6X4 BIND S-TITE BL
5=12 *5761831400 MOTOR BRACKET ASSY KGEO|5246 =52 *5783542608 SCREW,M2.6X8 BIND P-TITE NI BL
5-13 *5761830000 GEAR KGE 104245 1=53 *5783552604 SCREW,M2.6X4 PAN B-TITE NI BL
5=14 5761831500 REEL MOTOR ASSY KEEO16272 1-54 *5780003003 SCREW,M3X3 BIND
5=15 5761832100 MOTOR GEAR SI1E2601402
1-55 *5783032006 SCREW,M2X6 BIND S-TITE
5-16 *5761832000 FELT SIEI700102 1-56 ¥5783732605 SCREW,M2.6X5 BIND B-TITE
5=17 *5761832200 {DLER ASSY KGE0 15893 1=57 *5783032606 SCREW,M2.6X6 BIND S-TITE
5-18 *5761831900 SF‘RING, IDLER $1£2404901 1=58 *5783012604 SCREW,M2.6X4 PAN B-TITE
5=19 *576 1831700 ACKET SIE3300201 1-59 *5783753008 SCREW,B.H.P-T M3X8 CU
5-20 5761831600 MOTOR REEL bC 30BHS75B05
1-60 *5783012004 SCREW,M2X4 PAN B=TITE
5=21 *5761833200 CAM GEAR KeDI103817 1-61 *5780102602 SCREW,M2,6X2.5 PAN NI BL
5-22 5761833300 SW.,LEAF $1D3800601 1-62 *5783603008 SCREW,M3X8 BIND P-TITE
5-23 *5761833000 BRACKET(B) ASSY KGEQ15466 1-63 *5783763006 SCREW,M3X6 BIND B-TITE CU
5-24 5761834100 PAD MOTOR ASSY KPE16245XA
5-25 5761833100 PAD MOTOR 30NCV4BO!
5-26 *5761834000 WORM GEAR SEE1009202
5-27 5761838600 C.,0.|UF/25V SEE2020732 (Continued from page
5-28 *5761833800 BRACKET KGE103831 EXPLODED VIEW-4 (V-70|0/V—70|OB)
5-29 *5761833700 THRUST CHIP(B) KGE103832
5-30 *5761824100 WASHER KGE 103271 REF 4NO., PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
5-31 *5761825400 WASHER SEE1023002 4-62 *5761835100 SCREW,M2.6X3 BIND SEE3053701
5=32 *5761825500 WASHER SEE1023003 4-63 *576 1833900 SCREW,TAP TITE SEE2133404
5-33 *5761824900 HOUSING ASSY,T. KGEOI5169 4-64 *5761856700 SCREW,M2X4 PAN S-TITE SEE3057807
5-34 *5761825000 HOUSING ASSY,S. S1E0910302
5-35 *5761825300 LEEF SPRING SIE2501901 4-65 *5761856400 WASHER SEE1022848
4-66 *576 1856500 SCREW,M2X18 PAN SEE306660
5=36 *5761825100 FLYWHEEL ASSY(T)  KGD103400 4-67 *5761855700 SCREW,M2.6X4 SEE3057828
5=37 #5761825200 FLYWHEEL ASSY(S)  KGD103401
5-38 5761825700 BELT,FLAT KGE 104254
5=39 *5761826000 THRUST BUTTON SIE3300701
5-40 *5761825800 RUBBER CUSHION SGEI8OI 101
5=41 5761826100 CAPSTAN MOTOR KGE0 16275
5=42 *5761825900 SCREW,M2.6 PBEI6156 INCLUDED ACCESORIES
5-43 *5761825600 BRACKET KGD103403
REF 4NOo PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
5-51 *5761834900 SCREW,M2X5 PAN SEE3054502
5=-52 *5761824600 SCREW,M2.5X6 PAN ~ KGE9808I *5700136200 OWNER'S MANUAL JAPANESE [J1 i
5-53 *5761835700 NUT,M2.6 072 *5700136300 OWNER'S MANUAL ENGLISH [ALL EXCEPT J]
5-54 *576 1835300 SCREW,M2.6X4 TAP  SEE3054713 *5700136400 OWNER'S MANUAL MULTI (C,E]
5-55 *5761830100 WASHER SEE1022816
*5744080200 REMO-CON. UNIT,RC-393 (V-5010)
5-56 *5761829900 WASHER KGE103602 *5744080300 REMO-CON.UNIT,RC-394 (V~7010/V=70108)
5-57 *5761831800 WASHER SEE 1022803 5347006900 BATTERY, [J] .
5-58 *576 1835400  SCREW,M2X3 PAN SEE305660 | 5347007000 BATTERY,(GE) [ALL EXCEPT J]
5-59 *5761835200  NUT,M2 18079 5350017300 PIN PLUG CORD
5-60 *5761835500 SCREW,M2.5X20 PAN SEE3053506
5-61 ¥576 1835600 SCREW,M2.6X12 PAN KGE (03348
5-62 *5761835100 SCREW,M2.6X3 BIND SEE3053701
5-63 *5761833900 SCREW TAPPING SEE2133404
5-64 *5761824800 WASHER,POLY. SEE 1022806
5=65 *5761824200 WASHER SEE 1022603
5-66 *#5761824700 SCREW,M2.5X5 PAN  SEE3053501

21



010/V-5010

6 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST .
HIRR &/ =Y U R b
MAIN PCB ASSY

LoBus R
k23

B

1o
=
e

22




CONTROL PCB ASSY

JACK PCB ASSY

N

23



010/v-5010

DISPLAY L PCB ASSY

i
i

8
)

{
(14

1iiity!

24




TRANS PCB ASSY

OSC PCB ASSY

PHONE PCB ASSY

(]

N

25




-7010/V-5010

MAIN PCB ASSY (V-7010/V-5010)

CONTROL PCB ASSY (V=7010/V=5010)

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*5200339400 MAIN PCB ASSY(V-7010) *5200343400 CONTROL PCB ASSY(V-7010)
*5200343100 MAIN PCE ASSY(V=5010) *5200341400 CONTROL PCB ASSY(V=5010)
*5210339400 MAIN *5210343400 CONTROL PCB
*5730039200 HEAT SINK OSH-2425-5PL *5800990100 HEAT SINK
*5801511800 VR BRACKE' *5555590000 EARTH PLATE(A)

ulot 5220426900 IC, M5220P usoi 5220017200 1C, HDI4069UBP,

u102 5220444700 IC, CXA1330S U502 5220824300 IC, UPD75106CW=176

ulo3 5220041100 IC, BU4066B us03 5220430200 IC, LBI649

ulo4 5220444700 IC, CXA1330S us04 5220091000 IC, LC7910(V=7010)

U105,205 5292810000 MPX LOW PASS FILTER U505 5220444900 IC, 219

utos 5220418800 IC, M5218P U506 5220430300 1C, L78MROS

ulos 5220440600 IC, NJIM4565L Q501-508 5232254820 TR, DTAI24ES

ulos 5220440600 IC, NJM4565L(V=7010) 09 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES

utio 5220041100 1C, BU4066B Q510 5231762800 TR, 2SDI9I3R

urn 5220425800 IC, M5230LA Q511 5145085000 TR, 2SA934R

ulz 5220041100 IC, BU40668 Q512 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F

usol 5220426200 IC, M51143AL Q513 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES

U306 5220440600 1C, NJM4565L Q514 5232254820 TR, DTAI24ES

Q101,201 5232008600 FET,2SK389BL D501 5224575301 DIODE,ZENER RDIOEL2

Q102-106 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES D502 5224574701 DIODE,ZENER RD8.2EL2

Q109 5230019020 TR, 2SA933SLN D503 5224581200 DIODE,ZENER HZ2BLL

Qllo 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F D504 5224572901 DIODE,ZENER RD4.7EL2

QITI-113 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES 5224571801 DIODE,ZENER RD3.0FL2

Ql14,214 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F D506-507 A\5224018820 DIODE, [A3 1A200V

Ql15,215 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F D508 5224576001 DIODE, ZENER RDI2EL2

Qlié 5231762800 TR, 2SDI9i3 D509 5224012920 DIODE, 152473

Q7 5230509700 TR, 2SBI274R D510 /A\5224018820 DIODE, IA3 1A200V

Qlis 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES D511 5224579401 DIODE,ZENER RD33ELI

Ql19-120 5232254820 TR, DTAI24ES D512 5224573201 DIODE,ZENER RD5.IEL2

Ql21,221 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES D513-516 A\5224018820 DIODE, IA3 1A200V

Q202-206 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES 0520 5224012920 DIODE, 152473

Q320-321 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F D522 5224012920 DIODE, 152473

322 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES R511-512 5242122900 R.,ARRAY RYLS-4J223

D101-104 5224018700 DIODE, IN5402 R513 5241282310 R., INCOMBUSTIBLE 2W 5.6

DI10-116 5224012920 DIODE, |52473 R517 5241284310 R., INCOMBUSTIBLE 2W 39

D117,217 5224015020 DIODE, |SSI}3T—77(V-70|0) G513 5260466210 C.,ELEC. 2200UF/25V

RI 5282417700 VR.,IOOKMN IS2UVR C514 5260467310 C.,ELEC. 4700UF/25V

R2 5282418800 VR.,20KX2 1S2UVR 16 C515 5260466210 C.,ELEC. 2200UF/25V

RI1,21 5280021100 R.,TRIMMER 4.7KB CR501 5347017700 OSC UNIT,EF0-GC4194A4

R12,22 5280021100 R.,TRIMMER 4.7KB

RI3,23 5280021300 R.,TRIMMER |0KB

RI16,26 5280021100 R.,TRIMMER 4.7K8

RI7,27 5280021700 R.,TRIMMER,47KB(V-7010) PHONE PCB ASSY (V=7010/V=5010)

Ri8 5280021700 R.,TRIMMER,47K8

RI9 5280021100 R.,TRIMMER 4.7KB REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

R32 5280021700 R.,TRIMMER,47KB *5200339500 PHONE PCB ASSY

R33 5280020900 R.,TRIMMER 2.2KB *5210316001 PHONE PCB

ci8o-181 A5262016000 C.,ELEC. 6800UF/25V

U330 5220418800 IC, M5218P

L101,201 5286041420 CHOKE COIL,27MH R3 5282417900 VR.,20KAX2 IS2UVR 9

L102,202 5286041420 CHOKE COIL,27MH J301 5330016600 JACK,3P FI333DAB-Z

L103,203 5286040520 CHOKE COIL,4.7MH

si 5300054500 SW.,PUSH SPUL 2-2 NS

JAl 5330515000 PIN JACK,6P

26




DISPLAY L.PCB ASSY (V=7010/V=5010) TRANS PCB ASSY (V=7010/V-5010)

REF NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*#5200343500 DISPLAY L.PCB ASSY 5200343800 TRANS PCB ASSY, [J)
*5210343500 DISPLAY L.PCB *5200343810 TRANS PCB ASSY, [US,C]
*5801408200 FL HOLDER(B) *5200343830 TRANS PCB ASSY, [GE]

*5200343840 TRANS PCB ASSY, [EI
usol 5232253300 TR, ARRAY LBI240 *5200343850 TRANS PCB ASSY, [UK]

U602 5292209500 MODULE, SBX|483-52 *5200343860 TRANS PCB ASSY, [A}

Q601-605 5232254820 TR, DTAI24ES

D601-615 5224012920 DIODE, |S2473 *5210343800 TRANS PCB

FLI 5347017900 FL COUNTER,5-BT-1216K *5327009200 LAPPING TERMINAL [E,UK,A]

Tl A\ 5320059901 POWER TRANSFORMER

R60! 5242125500 R.,ARRAY RYLS-5J104

3 R602-603 ! 5181978000 R., INCOMBUSTIBLE |/2W 15 5350015600 AC CORD,[J]
S601-614 5302108600 SW.,TACT SKHVBE 5350010800 AC CORD,SPT-1 [GE]
S615 5300916400 SW.,SLIDE 1-3 SSSUOI A\ 5350017500 AC CORD,CLASS-2 (E]

5128047000 AC CORD,BS [UKI

5350017800 AC CORD,UL/CSA [US,C]
5350008300 AC CORD,SAA 2-LEAD [A]

DISPLAY R.PCB ASSY (V=7010/V-5010) cslz 5267704000 SPARK, KILLER 0.0047UF/250V
C 5173433000 C.,CERAMIC 0.01UF/50V
REF 4NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION €820-821 5267020420 C.,CERAMIC O.IUF/50V
$801 5300054700 SW.,PUSH SDDLD I-1
*5200343600 DISPLAY R.PCB ASSY(V-7010) $802 5332027700 VOLTAGE SELECTOR [GE]

*5200343900 DISPLAY R.PCB ASSY(V-5010)
*5210343600 DISPLAY R.PCB
*¥5801408100 FL HOLDER(A)

U603-604 5232253300 TR, ARRAY LBI240 0SC PCB ASSY (V=7010/V=5010)

U605 5220443400 |C, BA6BOO0AS

Q606 5232254820 TR, DTAI24ES REF .NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

Q607,610 5232255720 TR, DTCI24ES

Q608,609 5232254820 TR, DTAI24ES *5200339600 0SC PCB ASSY
*5210339600 0SC PCB

D616 5224012920 DIODE, 152473

0617 5224012920 DIODE, 152473(V-7010) uio7 5220430400 1C, UPCI297CA

D618-621 5224012920 DIODE, 152473 Q107-108 5230780920 TR, 2SC2603F

Lio4 5286042800 0SC COIL

s616 5302108600 SW.,TACT SKHVBE L105,205 5286041800 STEP UP COIL

$617 5302108600 SW.,TACT SKHVBE(V~7010) LI106-107 5286031000 CHOKE COIL,220UH LALOANA

S618-619 5302108600 SW.,TACT SKHVBE

$620 5300055300 SW.,PUSH 2-2 SPEC

$621 5300916900 SW.,SLIDE 2-3

@é R30,40 5282022800 VR.,5KB ISIUVR 11 JACK PCB ASSY (V-7010/V-5010)

R31,41 5282022800 VR.,5KB ISIUVR 11

R612 5242126100 R.,ARRAY RYLS-12J104 REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION

R613 5242125600 R.,ARRAY RYLS-6J104

FL2 5347017800 FL METER,BG-8456K *5200343700 JACK PCB ASSY
*5210343700 JACK PCB

JA4 5330016700 JACK,3P YKB2i-5130

27




V-7010/V-5010

TEAC,

TAToIBRASHE =

B (0422)52-5071

THOXRRSABESHT RO - 18 - 18

HESHEUY-EN

BHESMEDE AV iR E

B (0425) 80- 7761

TXRERBRBEHUGERF2 - 11 -1

Y-EALMTEEMED
¢ RHEYOEERFA
MRS

BEMCEY—ER
F-MERESNTOERT.

B (011)521-410169
B(022) 227- 150189
B (025) 245-0103
5 (048) 642- 455189
B (0425)60-8918
& (03) 3582- 1827
B (043) 255- 1281
B (0427)51-6771
& (054) 238-2431
& (052) 702-310040
B (075)871-873060
B (05) 384-520140
& (0862) 25- 8801
B (082) 204- 475140
& (092) 431-5781 0
B (082) 836-5672
B (0425) 60-8918

TOBAH BT P R KW T KB 2 - 2
TOOM A EER I BEE 2 -5 -5
TOSO M M M W OB W 4 - 11
TR E W 8 4 6
T208 W OR M K A =11 =1
TI00K R B F K 10 -7
T260F K W P 21 - 13
Too 4 W M -3 -
Tanm @ W 2 o- 1
Ta5E H BB 5 - 406
ToI6R B A A ®E B o109
TooAR B W E 4 -0
TI0H W B 2 - 8
TIOEL S WP 3 18
TeI2M B 18 2 - 24
To2E B ® 4

-1

T208 M B K A

TEAC CORPORATION Musashino Center Bidg..1-19-18, Nakacho, Musashino-shi,

Phone: (0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebelio, California 90640 Phone:(213)726-0303
TEAC CANADA LTD. 340 Brunel Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 2C2, Canada Phone:416-890-8008
TEAC UK LIMITED 5 Marlin House, Mariins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts. WD1 8YA, U.K.  Phone:0923-819631
TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 8200 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone:0611-71580
TEAC FRANCE S.A. 17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville, CE 005 92182 Anteny Cedex, France Phone:(1)42.37.01.02
TEAC BELGIUM NV/SA 143C Woluwelaan, 1831 Machelen-Diegem, Belgium Phone;(02)725-6555
TEAC NEDERLAND BV Perkinsbaan 11, 3439 ND Nieuwegein, Nederland Phone:03-402-30229

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD.
A.C.N. 005 408 462

108 Bay Street, Port Melborne, Victoria 3207, Australia

Phone:(03)646-1733

TEAC ITALIANA S.pA. Via C: Cantd 5., Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, haly

Phone:02-66010500

4A0200 PRINTED IN JAPAN 0892SK 0.65 M-0713A




TEAC scuematicoiagram  V-7010

2 3 | 4 | 5 | | 8
WA Pce os¢ pee =
I Gor azor 2968 e orceees pregpr— T oo
Gor  Cxamo Gos.agos orcieses  ona OTaea B P
Uos  avose g or 2scasosr ! : o
uoe cxam30 o104, 0204 DTCIZAES 011,022 DTCI24ES. owe  2scze0sr it - =
Urom, 265 Wk FTER 0105, 0203 DIC(EAES RN EE
Uioe V1% M o ga0s DICIAES V= g e
osz0 zsciraosn PHONE PCB iy) e
wwsses.  oos  asaemsiy O mcmaosie ettt 7 F
N awe  sscwos  ose orowess w0 wser s . i e
Soaen ot ¥ — PREE I
Vesoa  aw  orcaies P T
G oo i :
e o Brcre  ADOINDOE 340 PLaraack veso H J
MSI4BAL QN5 0215 2SC2603F d :
Aane 250913 oo~ oNe 52473 Len E}:j—\ oJr vt P oz 2
o6 nweses  Dewr e Du, e ssars 3 Gl v . i
i T g
:)—_:1_,4:@ i Pirs L% :
na S e =
5 2 e | 92 P e
- R i i =
T

GENERAL EXPORT

—_————y
A
N

A T [P o
B jﬂ w J' T | | rr i [P by
S o g aroenh
. o o g g o)
Wi |mr] | o .
: vioa. > .
P ts
i id
| ]L’:w
B itk aos T
i E = LS = il
EUROPE {'—-—__ [ ._l iy W  m—
3 CONTROL o
cB " - |; it J
2 .
M .. s e L 0sc PCB ey
PN TR w
ovot o { 1 L
A y_t;:":I * e ‘J 5 B Bl e s e
fesihor B8 e L]
o e ! E3 I3
[—__ 3 R | s £
s & i e o
u.s. A & e o
CANADA l {“ Ao | % %.‘u ,f:.;:%;g, an -
| s I % b | % I B O T
. 1ol T e
Aowr ™
TRANS PCB H
LA e — | MAIN PCB
NOTES:
FOR SERVICE
1. Resis in ohr (k=kllo- (k’kﬂ M Mn) TFe
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER. MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. capuhovvlmesan: ';:m‘im?pxm:bulimdl). 2 (113 uF TFe
CURRENT OR THAT EXPOSED 3, A Pants marked with this sign are safety critical components. 3. A?—?mb&ﬂlliiiﬂilﬁ“ 0
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM TNE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. Y Pl TR HEERBTT 7 v VEEOBSEEAL TS
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.



: 11;, b i 552

R
]
J —1 DISPLAY
_ i R FCB

HEEQ (k=kQ M=M) TF,

/Y ORI uF (p=oF) TFe
D DBHSBRIELNEREBL

LR R e e Stereo Cassette Deck V-701 0

1 st Issue; September 1992



TEAC schematicoiacram  V-7010
1 | |

2

9501+ 0508 _: DTAI4ES

MECHANISM |

SECTION  § —
[R——) ol i [ —" T ” o - =
s .ﬁ.». . oo | osor | [omy | [esos | mavgoses o308 e
open = o s S .
e 5 1o et B B 1 o ‘ ‘ MAIN P
5 . o =
1 . "
wera
e =2 W P e
T =3 .
W
bl munm T £ wou o ' e iy L v e
ooy g - 150 50
. i e | || H= , :
= [ ) g . D] = L
o vsore !
! PN N, T s 4 [w! s}
w (i > [ ; © el
. : =5 [y e nl
= oor e & NoRuAL 0 To
rovossuEr P P I
= 5 g | . s mu—
caPsTAY 2 s ¢ £ ol olai
sz o] o
. 2% | momunel | R e lEn 92
| Ly : I 3 eS| | Mhawe|lm ow L i o
> o801 - ROIOEL? - :
ot , (Y — — B
o | 2 =2 i ~@S % —r—..
] Tem p— :
©
« p._J T 1 as0s _ preredes s D
b4 ; o el
—— S

== e

I

N Joa B osi0
e aoms | oeon | our
o o | o] oS
£ RTZ REC MUTE _@)
2 H ) |
o oo g e 1
[ T [oe ] L
1T : %.m S0 oo | |5 |
TRANS PCE o1 - o L 1
sz |ol 9508 S0 Dk sew  DEve
+ o
: o
fu e e
e
5 S
] = o [ { ‘ ’ { [ \
[, o
o o B R e o — o
I = sonswa g ||| e e T
G s
asis oo S
Sh ooE Srasces =
s [EEver s
"
- DISPLAY
CONTROL PCB —1 DISPLAY L PCB
NOTES: B
FOR SERVICE 1. Resistor values are in ahms (k=kio-ohms, M=megohs). LERO¥EIEY (k=kQ. M=MQ) TT,
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. 3VF VY DRL uF (p=pF) TTe
‘CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED 3. A Parts marked with this sign. 3. 2 EEBRTT.
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must aways be replaced wit Identical componenis-reler TR 5 & SABTT (7 » JEEDBRERBLTI KAV
- to the appropriate pants list and ensure exact replacement.

I



501+ 0508

omaszas

w©
Ma ot
P2

o
waw et

=i

545,

™
oispLaY

|

[

o B L PR Ly

88| osoatmoeraz ERT™
0305 | RO30ELE [k Sl

T Lome, | oo otceie L
Do oA | 355 - Roezee . = E— *
= 3 r— Ll o
- r— Ssmwar
i
c

309 : orerzess -

DISPLAY R PCE
2 eo-Besok

CED)

ues  Le1240
60a LBizao
U605 BasB00S

0608 OTAIRAES
0607 DTCIZAES
9608 pTAIZeES
603 DTATZAES
o810 orCizass

™
oispLaY

Dsts 152473
D617 152473
D6 152673
o619 15247y
D620 152473
De2r iszers

o801 osoz [ osoy
omBers | omBiES | oraed | omales| omad

e fe e e rEmEE | Tk

SERT T (0% e 1 %

| wond 22 =T e
o nd o | ““T T [uoon)

H
g

3

il
-
H

7\
§
H

:l\’n H
%
sivyvvSvYy,
vV
H
1
e

. = e

Y,
AN
FIFFE

Eet e ; —

A

AR

06010615 : 152873 AN

5601~ S614 © SKHVEE
o5

[P FitER)

v,

]

SEEEE s
H
i

o =«
Sterveiex MAIN | ’ el

-

ISPLAY L PCB

R

imamn . ¢ ’_ # o -
sreiar TRTHEFRATF 7 TWEODREEALTLE N Stel'eo casseﬂe Deck

1 stlssue; September 1992




TEAC schematicpiagram  V-5010

| 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 |

wan pes osc rcs
wor ws220 o a0 s one orcraes Gor_prerastcn P, ] T o am PIIEIY
e Do o e breers  one o o A = o =T §
vos  susoss orca.aros orciadEs orz0_omaize o7 2sczsosr —fl>___ e S Al L8 T B ;
o4 CXA130 0104, 0204 DTCI24ES. 124,221 DTCI24ES 0108 25C2603F woe cice o —0——‘ - I
Vs s pxiron G, gecs ooiades M EIEN | e | Lowr o = — T % '
U e : " kit | poe,
S oo B 1. | | 2 -
.A:J’:m rousses. e sz breses 0w ™ I i 5B | s
e et ; i
oE s ‘ o
[ p— Sy oo e PuaTonck s .
Boea’ ovowous e o C h pr—— worn
R — o - :
<% 1 1)
3 e >
e D Fesbn - [F S ) e
7 G b B | i e T
) J R = ) = lwh] 7ET dstl
GENERAL EXPORT _ = T I I
— T
| — ]
ey enls Ei A EFL# ¥
es WYL —Vj 2f uros J& o am
vos
i ) B &5 L5 53
EUROPE  [o —— Iy
ooy CONTROL ]
PCB
Y : a2t P2t (d i
I . s 319
: o l;. i awz] om | THFR
. - ol . T
JAPAN s . I T—
oot Mm? — i
Eepgres ek ) 0 W
Ao L & Eo—— o bl oo m
:D{ & I
e v T ]
- _:é O | i
[naaaa k3 et e | e i
N Aaue e |Teome T,
y e oo av0s -y
CANADA =4 e Awn N ru »
2avot : ke } ey
A= ’.:::g| S -~ . £, [ I AT T T
fi e . e I —
A - s <0 e
) A 2 <” j v o : ; b4 1(;/:;:
0 > | ]
Oy | g ]
TRANS PCB
L = MAIN PCB
NOTES: E
FOR SERVICE 1. Resistor values are in ohms (kekilo-ohms, M=megohms). 1 IEAOEIER (k=kQ, M=MQ) TTo
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2.Caplcharvalu-slrehmncmhﬂﬂl (p=plcofarads). 2.3VF /YOMER uF (p =0F) TTo
‘CURRENT OR THAT EXPOSED 3. AParts B8 0
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM 'mE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. They must ahvaysbe piaced wih dantcal components-efer TOTHLERETF 4 7 7 REDBEEERLTIRE L
iate parts fist




) 10 )

B

=)
Jed |

||;Tﬂ:"

A

X

i ‘Eﬂﬂ_

s| ies
3 %:?nw
i DISPLAY
R PCB

5
— CAAAAAAAAALE

R
LRI (=K, M=MR) TT,
2 2VF SO UF (p=0F) TTo

Stereo Cassette Deck V-501 0

3 A0 0B SBRLREMFBESLTT .
BT BLERLTF 47 » VHEDBREEALTC BN

1 st Issue; September 1992



TEAC schematicoiagram  V-5010
1

2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6 , 7 | 8

MECHANISM | P —
SECTION |

I L I
o m, o oo T oo T oo
e
Nl — - “
oz -
%., %;3. yi5i
= : e
2= gle ;] s
7= I : :
- : o =
Errms o~ _—_E o
= D% * D—
° o3 s o s}
| . "o R
[n 1T 1 C 2
bEY { ) 3 E
o, + SO s e
Aok - v pezrs : SEETEmE Shsear e
I : : and [
carsran N b [ < n
2 ow o) ) | = ride ry brry
1 Sp . oo o ad et
s 3% | osoa moares
oy L®ﬁ e >prm— F— T 2388 panez i O
Frora— ) ro— g Y s —H;,[
AssIST L_@,_l I o3 El N
u ) g DISPLAY R PCB
: e q
0
@ T .
% i
o H . L]
o : = o
IRRRERERE RELELE
___rL v . pom 32
B W AAAANNAAA A HH
fol s T TP I s EIEiE
1541 191 T "1 Ml e i S RN RED
b o B % b asor H
T.I_j_“ b I
— Sl |
ficked )
o = 1= o8 | ol | oS | o8| o33 =t
TN .o e e —— o B 453
£ | {recwme
ey s oo e
B e i, S TS o
3 St g oome | (G L -
™ e g n It
) R 2 i o It e e werine
a) e lm o = FEHEEE
e G 1 EEra
I | -
i e ] e J4ddd 14y i
- r
P < i 2o e L
d 25A834R 5615 sssuot = Bascas
us| e scan
asts e IS e
on, oo wsts SR
=R 5
R
LR
CONTROL PCB DISPLAY L PCB MAIN PCB
NOTES: i
FOR SERVICE PI Py al ' LIBHOEMIZR (k=kQ, M=MQ) TFa
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER. MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads). 2. 2YFU/YOBUR uF (p=pF) TTo
CURRENT OR THAT EXPOSED a i 3 o
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM ms SUPPLY CIRCUIT, They must ahways be replaced with Identical components-refer TATBLERBTT < 75 VIREDBSERALT RSN,




4 | 5 |

o ows _ oats
1
T -
I I3 [ I 63 =
e— T B 7 T IR ETT 2 o T e T e
f— ™
- z - ok OBEEN
73 ) N '“’":"‘ R MAIN PCB.
B ‘ - : <
T T— o
e : Hobtme—12
F perrirns . n}
e
el )
o) L 2 R}
o g a9
US0s BAG219 l ows DISPLAY R PCB
! g5xrrEd S o e
] e [ L o B
) g s TITE | bt By
P o NN} = G
88 | osoeimeres| T E Twe [ 1an o
ggimeres| [ dee |l @
o T (o oz + :
e ow ] V2 | 0802 | RDB.2ELZ os0s C
k3 <30 = .
g q el w
R c ol Sharnocs
p— l 0508 : DTCI24ES | 'u
i
7 P18 .
. F! s s
o 14 & e [
5 ’»tl L 3 DISPLAY R FCB
T R & REITR— i
IEEREEELD! = -
\
TEg o gl -L ONEEEEERE
- 3 B 3} D B
W = u.,.‘r
- - » gso1 607 os03 | os0a o808 g
L L orni2iE) | oSS | ot | oS | o ¥R P
g il p il p g
Il e T T
- OPEN/
oo | |5
[ i i Migran
weo2
] s
= |
T
oeorwoers 52473
sooin s : 50
o Sesuon %l v
-

DISPLAY L PCB

ER
TIEROMIES (k=kQ. M=MR) TT:
2. JUF Y ORI UF (o= oF) TT,

3 BELTT,
TMTHEBRLTT 17 v HIEEOBREEAL TS .

. M=megohms).
Zofarads).

cal components-refer
«act replacement.

C
MPX FILTER | |
PTER L

g =

1
Q\
—

2

josoe.

DISPLAY R PCB
Fz semasox
iBr2a0

LBi240
Base00as

veos
os
608

0606 DTAIZ4ES

oTCr2aEs.
152673
152473
52473

20 152473
152473

MAIN PCB

DISPLAY R PCB

Stereo Cassette Deck V'501 0

1 st Issue; September 1992



